

Bruce L. Castor, Jr.
PA I.D. No. 46370
Attorney for Petitioners

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN – SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS,
INC.
167 Lamp and Lantern Village, Suite
194
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017

And

MICHIGAN FAIR ELECTIONS
INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 41
Stockbridge, Michigan 49285

And

TIMOTHY MAURO-VETTER
6505 Arrowhead Ct.
Davisburg, Michigan 48350

And

BRADEN GIACOBAZZI
6 Parakeet Hill Dr.
Orion Twp, Michigan 48359

And

CIVIL ACTION

Case No.: 24-12256

HON. ROBERT WHITE

MAG. ANTHONY P. PATTI

**PETITIONERS’ RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS
MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF
STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY
GENERAL DANA NESSEL’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

PHANI MANTRAVADI
8173 Hillside Lakes Dr.
Brighton, Michigan 48116

And

PHILIP O’HALLORIN
294 Cayuga Rd.
Lake Orion, Michigan 48362

And

DONNA BRANDENBURG
6842 Byron Shores Ct. SW
Bryon Center, Michigan 49315

And

NICK SOMBERG
1493 Rivona Dr.
Waterford Twp, Michigan 48328

Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE
430 W Allegan Street
Richard H. Austin Building – 4th Floor
Lansing. Michigan 48918

And

MICHIGAN BUREAU OF
ELECTIONS
1250 Wilson St.
Marquette, Michigan 49855

And

DANA NESSEL, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF MICHIGAN
525 W. Ottawa St.
Lansing, Michigan 48906

And

MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, District of Columbia
20530

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS1

MOTION TO DISMISS.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 B. Petitioners’ claims are not barred by Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity protection by virtue of the *Ex parte Young* exception.....13

 C. Petitioners have stated a valid claim under the All Writs Act, as state election officials become quasi-federal officers subject to Congressional oversight when regulating and administering federal elections, and therefore *mandamus* relief under the All Writs Act is the only remedy available to adjudicate Petitioners’ claims.15

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007))	4
<i>CompuSpa, Inc. v. IBM</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 613 (2002).....	3
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4,5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	5
<i>Gillis v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	17

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963).....5, 17

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....7

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010).....19

In re: Coy,
127 U.S. 731 (1888).....17

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....1, 5, 6

Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

McKay v. Thompson,
226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....5

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....17

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....13

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....17

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....13, 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....8

Signal Hill Capital Group LLC v. CMO Int'l ApS,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81967.4

Telespectrum v. Public Service Comm’n,
227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000).....13

Tenn. Republican Party v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n,
863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

United States v. Slone,
411 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....17

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....2, 13

Wilbur v. United States,
281 U.S. 206 (1930).....20

Ibarra v. United States,
120 F.3d 472, 474 (4th Cir. 1997)4

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	19
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501(b)(3)-(4).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(1)(A).....	18, 21

52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5).....18

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A).....19, 21

M.C.L.A. Const. Art. 2, § 4(k).....19

M.C.L.A. Const. Art. 2, § 4(i).....19

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....3, 15, 16, 17, 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....17

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....4

U.S. Const., Eleventh Amendment.....13, 14

National Voter Registration Act3

How Americans Vote Act.....3

All Writs Act.....33, 19
